financial tables at the end of this press release. Investors are advised to carefully review and consider this information strictly as a supplement to the GAAP
results that are contained in this press release and in Omnicell'sSEC filings.

Our 2019 guidance for non-GAAP earnings per share, as well as certain projections to be discussed in the conference call noted above, exclude "certain items,"
which include but are not limited to: unusual gains and losses; costs associated with future restructurings; acquisition-related expenses; and certain tax and
litigation outcomes. We do not provide a reconciliation of non-GAAP earnings per share guidance to the comparable GAAP measure as these items are
inherently uncertain and difficult to estimate, and cannot be predicted without unreasonable effort. We believe such a reconciliation would imply a degree of
precision that could be confusing to investors. These items may also have a material impact on GAAP earnings per share in future periods.

Omnicell, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

(Unaudited, in thousands, except per share data)

Three Months Ended

December 31,
 2018

December 31, 2017

As Adjusted (a) As Reported Change
Revenues:

Product revenues $ 154,591 $ 144,367 $ 144,120 $ 247
Services and other revenues 57,159 52,004 53,824 (1,820)
Total revenues 211,750 196,371 197,944 (1,573)

Cost of revenues:
Cost of product revenues 82,718 79,791 79,791 —
Cost of services and other revenues 26,849 23,085 23,085 —
Total cost of revenues 109,567 102,876 102,876 —

Gross profit 102,183 93,495 95,068 (1,573)
Operating expenses:

Research and development 16,989 15,894 15,894 —

Selling, general, and administrative (b) 66,264 61,400 63,494 (2,094)
Total operating expenses 83,253 77,294 79,388 (2,094)

Income from operations 18,930 16,201 15,680 521
Interest and other income (expense), net (2,314) (1,641) (1,641) —

Income before provision for income taxes 16,616 14,560 14,039 521
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes 1,823 (16,665) (10,252) (6,413)

Net income $ 14,793 $ 31,225 $ 24,291 $ 6,934

Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.37 $ 0.82 $ 0.64 $ 0.18
Diluted $ 0.36 $ 0.79 $ 0.62 $ 0.17

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 39,913 38,127 38,127
Diluted 41,465 39,482 39,482

(a) As adjusted for full retrospective adoption of Accounting Standards Codification ("ASC") 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers. The adjustment
also includes a $0.3 million reclassification from services and other revenues to product revenues to conform with current-period presentation.

(b) Three months ended December 31, 2018 includes certain out-of-period adjustments that are not material to any previously issued financial statements.

Omnicell, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

(Unaudited, in thousands, except per share data)

Year Ended
December
31, 2018 (a)

December 31, 2017

As Adjusted (b) As Reported Change
Revenues:

Product revenues $ 569,595 $ 510,201 $ 506,209 $ 3,992
Services and other revenues 217,714 202,513 209,956 (7,443)
Total revenues 787,309 712,714 716,165 (3,451)

Cost of revenues:

Cost of product revenues 312,360 304,842 304,842 —
Cost of services and other revenues 102,619 89,235 89,235 —
Total cost of revenues 414,979 394,077 394,077 —

Gross profit 372,330 318,637 322,088 (3,451)
Operating expenses:

Research and development 64,843 66,022 66,022 —

Selling, general, and administrative (c) 263,095 241,470 250,312 (8,842)
Total operating expenses 327,938 307,492 316,334 (8,842)

Income from operations 44,392 11,145 5,754 5,391
Interest and other income (expense), net (8,776) (6,633) (6,633) —

Income (loss) before provision for income taxes 35,616 4,512 (879) 5,391
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes (2,113) (26,006) (21,484) (4,522)

Net income $ 37,729 $ 30,518 $ 20,605 $ 9,913

Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.96 $ 0.81 $ 0.55 $ 0.26
Diluted $ 0.93 $ 0.79 $ 0.53 $ 0.26

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 39,242 37,483 37,483
Diluted 40,559 38,712 38,712

(a) Includes a $0.6 million reclassification from services and other revenues to product revenues during the quarter ended June 30, 2018 to conform with
current-period presentation.

(b) As adjusted for full retrospective adoption of ASC 606. The adjustment also includes a $0.8 million reclassification from services and other revenues to
product revenues to conform with current-period presentation.

(c) Twelve months ended December 31, 2018 includes certain out-of-period adjustments that are not material to any previously issued financial statements.

Omnicell, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(Unaudited, in thousands)

December 31,
2018

December 31, 2017

As Adjusted (a) As Reported Change

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 67,192 $ 32,424 $ 32,424 $ —
Accounts receivable and unbilled, net 196,238 190,046 189,227 819
Inventories 100,868 96,137 96,137 —
Prepaid expenses 20,700 20,392 36,060 (15,668)
Other current assets 12,136 13,273 13,273 —

Total current assets 397,134 352,272 367,121 (14,849)
Property and equipment, net 51,500 42,595 42,595 —
Long-term investment in sales-type leases, net 17,082 15,435 15,435 —
Goodwill 335,887 337,751 337,751 —
Intangible assets, net 143,686 168,107 168,107 —
Long-term deferred tax assets 15,197 9,454 9,454 —
Prepaid commissions 46,143 41,432 — 41,432
Other long-term assets 74,613 49,316 39,841 9,475

Total assets $ 1,081,242 $ 1,016,362 $ 980,304 $ 36,058

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 38,038 $ 48,290 $ 48,290 $ —
Accrued compensation 41,660 27,241 27,241 —
Accrued liabilities 43,047 35,693 35,693 —
Long-term debt, current portion, net — 15,208 15,208 —
Deferred revenues, net 81,835 78,774 86,104 (7,330)

Total current liabilities 204,580 205,206 212,536 (7,330)
Long-term, deferred revenues 10,582 10,623 17,244 (6,621)
Long-term deferred tax liabilities 41,484 41,446 28,579 12,867
Other long-term liabilities 9,562 9,829 9,829 —
Long-term debt, net 135,417 194,917 194,917 —

Total liabilities 401,625 462,021 463,105 (1,084)
Total stockholders' equity 679,617 554,341 517,199 37,142

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 1,081,242 $ 1,016,362 $ 980,304 $ 36,058

(a) As adjusted for full retrospective adoption of ASC 606.

Omnicell, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Unaudited, in thousands)

Year Ended December 31,

2018 2017 (a)

Operating Activities
Net income $ 37,729 $ 30,518
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 51,350 51,511
Loss on disposal of fixed assets 133 512
Share-based compensation expense 28,885 21,857
Income tax benefits from employee stock plans — 11
Deferred income taxes (5,705) (31,365)
Amortization of debt financing fees 2,292 1,590